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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On February 14, 2000, Bono Soltysiak Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Laclede Street Bar & Grill, (Laclede) filed a complaint appealing the order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending its license for the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor to minors and for consumption of intoxicating liquor by minors on the licensed premises.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 20, 2001.  Mark G. Anderson with Brydon, Swearengen & England represented Laclede.  Da-Niel Cunningham, Assistant Attorney General, represented the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 24, 2001, when the last written argument was filed.   
Findings of Fact

1. Laclede does business at 3818 Laclede Street, St. Louis, Missouri, and holds a retail liquor by-the-drink license that was issued by the Supervisor and was active at all relevant times. 

2. On the evening of October 12, 1999, Charles Galli, Michael Rieke, Allen Musni, Tom Boling, and Mat Moster went to Laclede’s licensed premises.  When they entered the premises, their identifications were not checked.

3. Galli, Musni, and Boling were all under 21 years of age on October 12, 1999.  

4. Liquor Control Agents Nancy McGee and Lamont Mitchell entered Laclede’s premises at approximately 11:00 p.m. on October 12, 1999.  McGee observed a female bartender serve Galli, Rieke, Musni, and Boling what appeared to be beer.  She observed three of the individuals drinking from commercially labeled bottles of beer and one drinking from a cup of what appeared to be beer.  McGee and Mitchell observed that all four individuals had a youthful appearance.  Agent Mitchell radioed other agents that were outside the bar and told them that he questioned whether the four individuals were 21 years of age.

5. In response to Mitchell’s message, Liquor Control Agent Grayland Nowden and Excise Agent
 Brian Wilson entered Laclede’s premises.  Nowden and Wilson identified themselves to Galli, Rieke, Musni, and Boling, and asked each of the four individuals for their identification.

6. Galli produced a driver’s license of James Devoto that had expired on May 17, 1999.  The expired license indicated that Devoto was 22 years old.  Galli also produced a student I.D. of James Devoto from the University of Missouri – St. Louis that had expired on May 13, 1999.  The student I.D. did not indicate the age of Devoto.  

7. Rieke produced a driver’s license of Todd Oliverio that showed Oliverio’s age to be 21 years.  The driver’s license of Oliverio was not expired.

8. Musni and Boling admitted to Agent Nowden that they were under 21 years of age.  Musni showed his valid driver’s license to Nowden that showed his age to be under 21 years.  Boling did not produce any identification. 

9. Galli, Rieke, Musni, and Boling informed Agents Nowden and Wilson that their identifications were not checked at the door and were not checked by the bartender that served them or by any employee at Laclede’s.

10. Agent Nowden seized the identification cards from Galli and Rieke.  He also seized the beverages that the four individuals were drinking.  Subsequent testing of the beverages by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that each beverage had an alcohol content of at least 4.37 percent by volume. 

11. On January 24, 2000, the Supervisor issued an order suspending the license of Laclede for three days effective February 28, 2000, for two counts of the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor to a minor, and for two counts of the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a minor on the licensed premises with each count to run concurrently.  On February 16, 2000, this Commission stayed the enforcement of the Supervisor’s order until such time as this Commission made its findings and determination in this case. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Laclede’s complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove her case by a preponderance of the evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 

at 19.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to make rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued by her under Chapter 311.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation. 


The Supervisor alleges that Laclede unlawfully sold or supplied intoxicating liquor to minors Galli and Rieke in violation of section 311.310 and allowed the two minors to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  Section 311.310 provides:


Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as a beverage containing more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.


Laclede asserts that Agent McGee did not testify that Galli or Rieke, in particular, consumed intoxicating liquor.  However, the testimony of McGee establishes that she observed all four individuals, Galli, Rieke, Musni, and Boling, consume what appeared to be beer that was served to them by a female bartender.  (Tr. at 56-58.)  She observed three of the individuals drinking from commercially labeled bottles of beer and one drinking from a cup of what appeared to be beer.  (Tr. at 57.)  Subsequent testing of each of the beverages consumed by Galli, Rieke, Musni, and Boling, established that each beverage had an alcohol content of at least 4.37 percent by volume.  (Resp. Ex. A.)


Laclede argues that there is “absolutely no evidence” to whom the intoxicating liquor was sold or supplied on the night in question.  However, Agent McGee stated in her testimony:

We [Agents Mitchell and McGee] watched them [all four of the individuals later identified as Galli, Rieke, Musni, and Boling] for a period of time and they consumed the drinks that they initially had when we entered the facility, and then they subsequently obtained another round of drinks from the bartender.

(Tr. at 57; emphasis added.)  The evidence clearly shows that intoxicating liquor was sold or supplied to Galli, Rieke, Musni, and Boling by Laclede’s employee.


Laclede asserts that it is entitled to a “good faith” defense of having reasonably relied on identification provided by the minors.  Laclede cites to section 311.328, which provides in part that proper identification shall be presented to a licensee: 

for the purpose of aiding the licensee or the servant, agent or employee [of the licensee] to determine whether or not the person is at least twenty-one years of age when such person desires to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages procured from a licensee.  Upon such presentation the licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof shall compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license [or other form of identification] with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license [or other form of identification]. 

(Emphasis added.)  Laclede relies on a videotape from its surveillance of the premises, which shows an employee at the entrance of the premises checking the identifications of the young men.  (Pet’r Ex. 1.)  However, we give that video little weight because the record does not establish that the video, in whole or in part, was taken on October 12, 1999.
   Further, our findings show that the identifications were not checked at the entrance.  When Agents Nowden and Wilson checked the identifications of the underage individuals, they found that one individual had a false identification that had expired, one had a false identification that was current, one had an identification showing that he was underage, and all admitted that their identifications were not checked by any employee of Laclede.  Laclede has not proven that it is entitled to a good faith defense by having compared the photographs and physical characteristics noted on the identifications with the persons presenting the identifications.


The Supervisor’s answer alleges violations pertaining only to Galli and Rieke.  The Supervisor’s answer sets forth the only basis on which we may determine that the license is subject to discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The fact that Musni and Boling were under 21 years of age is not a basis for us to determine discipline because it was not in the Supervisor’s answer.


Our findings show that Laclede’s employee sold or supplied beverages to Galli and Rieke that had an alcohol content of at least 4.37 percent by volume.  The beverages were intoxicating liquor as defined by section 311.020.  Galli testified at the hearing that he was under 21 years old 

at the time of the incident.  However, the Supervisor did not call Rieke and did not establish that he was under 21 years of age.  


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation.  Therefore, Laclede’s license is subject to discipline under section 311.310 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) because a Laclede employee sold an intoxicating liquor to Galli, a person under the age of 21, and allowed that person to consume the intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.  Laclede’s license is not subject to discipline with respect to Rieke because the Supervisor did not prove that Rieke was under 21 years of age.
Summary


We conclude that there is cause for the Supervisor to discipline Laclede’s license for allowing Galli, a minor, to possess and consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises in violation of section 311.310 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


We conclude that there is not cause for the Supervisor to discipline Laclede’s license for allowing Rieke to possess and consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises under section 311.310 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


SO ORDERED on August 24, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Agent with the Excise Division of the City of St. Louis. 


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Portions of the videotape show a date of October 11, 1999, printed at the bottom of the screen.  Laclede’s manager testified that he prepared the format of the tape, but that he did not know how the date appeared on the tape.  (Tr. at 173.)  Although Laclede’s manager testified that the alleged events occurred on October 11, 1999, he admitted on cross-examination that he was not sure of the actual date of the occurrence.  (Tr. at 174.)  Further, the testimony of Musni and Boling indicates that they had been to Laclede’s premises on previous occasions.  (Tr. at 27, 46.)
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